## Book: 551 Page: 717-718

Receipt #: 39012 Total Fees: No Charge Pages Recorded: 2 Cashler Initials: BARBARA Date Recorded: 9/30/2019 12:13:38 PM 0055100717

## **RESOLUTION NO.** <u>15 - 2019</u>

## A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS, ADOPTING THE COUNTY BUDGET FOR THE 2020 FISCAL YEAR.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHEROKEE COUNTY, KANSAS:

**SECTION 1. GENERAL AUTHORITY**. K.S.A. 19-101, *et. seq.*, and K.S.A. 19-212 authorize the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, to transact all County business and perform all powers of local legislation deemed appropriate, and to make all contracts and do all other acts in relation to the property and concerns of the County necessary to the exercise of its corporate or administrative powers.

**SECTION 2. PROJECT AND ADMINISTRATION**. The Board of County Commissioners is responsible for formulating and approving the County's annual 2020 budget according to the established process, including publication of its proposed budget and a public hearing. The Board of County Commissioners published the proposed budget and notice of hearing August 21, 2019, and conducted the budget hearing on September 16, 2019.

**SECTION 3. ADOPTION.** Upon the close of the budget hearing the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee County, Kansas, approved and adopted the published 2020 County budget by majority vote.

**SECTION. 4. PUBLICATION**. This Resolution shall be published in the County's official newspaper of general circulation.

**SECTION 5. CONFLICT**. That all resolutions, County policies or parts thereof in conflict herewith are hereby repealed insofar as they conflict herewith.

**PASSED and APPROVED** by the Board of County Commissioners of Cherokee

County, Kansas, this <u>3</u> day of <u>, 2019</u>.

1

Cory Moates, Chairman Cherokee County Commissioner

Myon (splister FRAZIEN

Myra Carlisle Frazier Cherokee County Commissioner

ATTEST: Rodney D. Edmondson County Clerk

(Seal)

uderson

Neal Anderson Cherokee County Commissioner